the Montrose Student Residences included in the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements since the financial
statements relating to this recent acquisition are not currently required to be filed with the Securities and Exchange
Commission (the “SEC”).

The unaudited pro forma adjustments are based on available information and certain estimates and assumptions that the
Company believes are reasonable and factually supportable.  The unaudited pro forma consolidated statements of operations
are not necessarily indicative of what actual results of operations would have been had the Company made these acquisitions
on the first day of the period presented, nor does it purport to represent the results of operations for future periods.  The pro
forma information should be read in conjunction with the historical consolidated financial statements and notes thereto as filed
in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2016.

HINES GLOBAL REIT II, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

As of December 31, 2016

  December 31, 2016
Adjustments for the

Rookwood acquisition   Pro Forma
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

ASSETS
Investment property, net $ 283,875 $ 182,481 (a) $ 466,356
Cash and cash equivalents 98,137 (81,081) (b) 17,056
Restricted cash 1,576 —   1,576
Tenant and other receivables 4,803 —   4,803
Intangible lease assets, net 76,070 29,830 (a) 105,900
Deferred leasing costs, net 314 —   314
Deferred financing costs, net — — —
Other assets 5,570 (5,000) (b) 570
Total assets $ 470,345 $ 126,230   $ 596,575

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses $ 7,549 $ 926 (c) $ 8,475
Due to affiliates 12,141 4,474 (d) 16,615
Intangible lease liabilities, net 2,421 14,224 (a) 16,645
Other liabilities 3,041 —   3,041
Distributions payable 1,195 —   1,195
Notes payable to affiliate 56,000 — (b) 56,000
Notes payable, net 197,815 96,787 (b) 294,602
Total liabilities $ 280,162 $ 116,411   $ 396,573

Commitments and Contingencies — —   —

Equity:
Stockholders’ equity:
Preferred shares, $0.001 par value; 500,000 preferred
shares authorized, none issued or outstanding as of
December 31, 2016 — —   —
Class A common stock, $0.001 par value; 600,000
authorized; 16,469 issued and outstanding as of
December 31, 2016 16 1 (b) 17
Class T common stock, $0.001 par value; 900,000
authorized; 10,074 issued and outstanding as of
December 31, 2016 10 3 (b) 13
Additional paid-in capital 224,134 9,815 (b) 233,949
Accumulated distributions in excess of earnings (31,222) — (31,222)
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) (2,755) —   (2,755)
Total stockholders’ equity 190,183 9,819   200,002
Noncontrolling interests — —   —
Total equity 190,183 9,819   200,002
Total liabilities and equity $ 470,345 $ 126,230   $ 596,575

See notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet and notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated financial
statements.

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2016

Adjustments

(a) To record the pro forma effect of the Company’s acquisition of Rookwood, assuming it had occurred on December 31,
2016.  Investment property and intangible lease assets and liabilities were recorded at relative fair value.  See Note 2
— Significant Accounting Policies in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31,
2016 regarding how the fair values of the Company’s investment property and intangible lease assets and liabilities

[…]

sheet), a $56.0 million advance under the Company’s credit facility with Hines Interests Limited Partnership (“Hines”)
(which was funded prior to December 31, 2016 and recorded in notes payable to affiliate on the consolidated balance
sheet) and the assumption of two existing secured mortgage facilities from a third party totaling $96.0 million, which
the Company entered into simultaneously with the acquisition of Rookwood.  At the time of acquisition, the fair
values of these loans was estimated to be $95.3 million which resulted in a premium of $0.7 million.  The premium is
being amortized over the remaining life of the loans, which have a weighted average year to maturity of 3.5 years.

(c) To record the pro forma effect of the Company’s acquisition expenses related to the acquisition of Rookwood.

(d) To record the pro forma effect of the $4.4 million acquisition fee paid to an affiliate of Hines in relation to the
acquisition of Rookwood.

HINES GLOBAL REIT II, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2016

Year Ended
December 31,

2016

Adjustments
for Rookwood

Acquisition Adjustments   Pro Forma
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Revenues:
Rental revenue $ 23,667 $ 20,232 (a)   $ 11,055 (d) $ 54,954
Other revenue 682 210 (a)   212 (d) 1,104
Total revenue 24,349 20,442 11,267 56,058
Expenses:
Property operating expenses 4,593 1,340 (a) 1,994 (d) 7,927
Real property taxes 1,648 3,844 (a) 1,313 (d) 6,805
Property management fees 438 613 (b) 262 (e) 1,313
Depreciation and amortization 15,372 10,331 (a) 8,506 (d) 34,209
Acquisition related expenses 1,855 — (1,748) (f) 107
Asset management and acquisition
fees 6,645 — (3,935) (g) 2,710
General and administrative expenses 2,044 — — 2,044
Total expenses 32,595 16,128 6,392 55,115
Income (loss) before other income
(expenses) (8,246) 4,314 4,875 943
Other income (expenses):
Gain (loss) on derivative
instruments (6) —   — (6)
Foreign currency gains (losses) (4) —   — (4)
Interest expense (3,154) (4,552) (c)   (2,059) (h) (9,765)
Interest income 69 —   1 70
Net income (loss) (11,341) (238) 2,817 (8,762)
Net (income) loss attributable to
noncontrolling interests (12) — — (12)
Net income (loss) attributable to
common stockholders $ (11,353) $ (238) $ 2,817 $ (8,774)
Basic and diluted income (loss)
per common share $ (0.62) $ — $ — $ (0.48)
Weighted average number of
common shares outstanding 18,191 18,191

See notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of operations and notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated financial
statements.

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended December 31, 2016

(a) To record the pro forma effect of the Company’s acquisition of Rookwood based on its historical results
of operations assuming that the acquisition had occurred on January 1, 2016. Depreciation and amortization were